#### MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT PHONE (907) 343-4590 - FAX (907) 343-4595

Insurance

**Specifications** 

Mailing Address P.O. Box 196650 Anchorage, AK 99519-6650

Pages

Consisting of 2 Pages

Physical Address 632 W. 6th Avenue, Suite 520 Anchorage, AK 99501

### **REQUEST FOR QUOTATION NO. 2023Q011**

RFQ No. **2023Q011 – Provide Air Quality Monitoring, Testing and Reporting** to the Municipality of Anchorage, Public Transportation Department.

Date of Request	Reply Must Be Received Prior To		Buyer	907-343-4590			
04/06/2023	12:00 P.M. Local Time, April 14, 2023	Jare	d Brunelle				
THIS IS NOT AN ORDER PLEASE QUOTE AT ONCE ON THE FOLLOWING AND SPECIFY YOUR DELIVERY DATE							
	Cover Sheet F	Page	1				
	Quote Proposal F	age 2					
	·	Page	3				

# Quote must be submitted on Quote Proposal Page 2 along with all required information per attached Specifications.

This Request for Quotation is available electronically (.pdf) at the Municipality of Anchorage, Purchasing Office's website; <a href="http://www.muni.org/Departments/purchasing/Pages/bidding.aspx">http://www.muni.org/Departments/purchasing/Pages/bidding.aspx</a>. Should you choose to obtain a copy of this from our website; it is your responsibility to periodically check the website for any addenda.

Questions regarding this RFQ <u>will</u> be submitted in writing via email to <u>wwpur@muni.org</u>. Written questions <u>will</u> be received no later than <u>12:00 P.M. Alaska Time, April 12, 2023.</u> Questions will include the Buyer's name, the RFQ number and RFQ Title, on the subject line.

Quotations will be submitted to the Purchasing Department via one of the following methods. Due to COVID-19 the **preferred** method is email.

- 1. Email: wwpur@muni.org ("Subject" line must include Buyer name and RFQ number)
- 2. Mail: P.O. Box 196650, Anchorage, AK 99519-6650
- 3. Hand delivery: 632 W. 6th Avenue, Suite 520, Anchorage, AK 99501.

Municipality of Anchorage Purchasing Department 632 W. 6th Avenue, Suite 520 Anchorage, AK 99501 Municipality of Anchorage Purchasing Department P.O. Box 196650 Anchorage, AK 99519-6650

> Jared Brunelle Senior Buyer

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

Phone: 907-343-4590

Office Hours: 8:00 - 5:00 M-F Excluding Municipal Holidays

## **QUOTE PROPOSAL**

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Price
1	3 days Air testing, Bus On-Route monitoring, 8 hours p/day, per attached Scope of Work.	7	Each	\$
2	3 days Air testing, Bus Barn monitoring, 8 hours p/day, per attached Scope of Work.	2	Each	\$
3	Air Monitoring Reporting, per attached Scope of Work.	1	Each	\$
		Tota	l (lines 1-3)	\$

Addendum Acknowledgement	Prompt Payment Discount - Payment Terms Offered
Number(s)is/are hereby acknowledge	Days OR Net 30 (default)  1% minimum and 15 days are the minimum amounts allow  (As referenced on page 3 under General Provisions)
The bidder will accept CREDIT CARDS for purchases again	ist this RFQ
☐ Yes ☐ No	
By submitting a quote, the quoter acknowledges that he/she and possesses knowledge of all documents listed	have received all documents listed on the cover page. Carefully reviewed
Authorized Representative Signature	Date
Printed Name	Title
Printed Vendor Name	Phone Number
Mailing Address	Fax Number
City, State, Zip Code	Company Email Address
Physical Address of Company (if different from above)	_
City State Zip Code	_

By signing above the bidder certifies they are an equal opportunity employer and will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, marital status, or physical or mental disability. The contractor will comply with all laws concerning the prohibition of discrimination including, but not limited to Title 5 and Title 7 of the Anchorage Municipal Code.

## **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

**REQUIRED DOCUMENTS:** Only the following listed items marked with an "\overline{\sigma}" are required to be submitted with your Quote."

- ☑ Quote MUST be submitted on the Quote Proposal Page 2 of this RFQ
- ☑ Shipping is FOB destination (include shipping cost in quote)
- ☑ Quoted prices may not be withdrawn or changed for a period of thirty (30) days
- ☑ Payment terms are Net 30
- ☑ Sample Report

**EVALUATION:** Award will be made to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in accordance with Anchorage Municipal Code Sections 7.15.040, 7.20.020, 7.20.030, and 7.20.040, with preference to local bidders applied in accordance with Section 7.20.040. Evaluation for determining the lowest bid will be made in the **aggregate**. **TO BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD ALL ITEMS MUST BE BID**. All items must be new and come with manufacturer's warranty, if supplied by the manufacturer. The purchasing Director will have the sole discretion to determine whether the bid submitted meets specifications of the Invitation to Bid, whether a bidder is responsive, and whether a deviation is material.

#### **DELIVERY STATEMENT**

All monitoring, testing, and reporting must be completed and delivered no later than June 16, 2023. Final report delivery will be submitted electronically to the MOA Contact provided in the Scope of Work.

ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE: The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, marital status or mental or physical handicap. The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed and that employees are treated during employment without regard to the characteristics listed above. Such action will include, without limitation, employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruiting advertising, lay-off or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation and selection for training including apprenticeship. The Contractor will post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the provisions of this non-discrimination clause. The contractor will comply with all laws concerning the prohibition of discrimination including, but not limited to Title 5 and Title 7 of the Anchorage Municipal Code

#### **INSURANCE**

By submitting a bid, the bidder agrees, if they are the successful bidder, to obtain and maintain the insurance required by this section. The bidder also agrees to provide the Municipality a copy of their Certificate of Liability Insurance prior to signing the contract and prior to commencement of any work under this contract.

<u>GENERAL</u>: The Contractor will not allow any subcontractor to commence work until the subcontractor has obtained insurance as listed in this section. The contractor and each subcontractor will maintain this insurance throughout the life of this contract, including any maintenance and/or guarantee/warranty period. The contractor will obtain separate insurance certificates for each contract.

<u>ADDITIONAL INSURED</u>: The Municipality of Anchorage will be listed as an additional insured on all General and Auto Liability policies required by this contract. All policies will contain a waiver of subrogation against the Municipality, except Professional Liability. All policies will remain in effect during the life of the contract. The Contractors insurance certificate will also indicate the Municipality of Anchorage as a certificate holder of the policy.

<u>WORKERS COMPENSATION</u>: The Contractor will purchase and maintain during the life of this contract, workers compensation insurance for all employees who will work on this project and, if any work is sublet, the Contractor will require the subcontractor similarly to provide such insurance. Employers' Liability with a minimum limit of \$500,000 will be maintained and Workers Compensation with minimum limits as required by Alaska State Workers Compensation Statutes. The policy will contain a waiver of subrogation against the Municipality.

**NOTICE TO "OUT-OF-STATE" CONTRACTORS WORKING IN ALASKA:** The Contractor will provide evidence of Workers Compensation insurance, either State of Alaska Workers Compensation coverage or an endorsement to the Contractor's home state Workers Compensation policy, evidencing coverage for "other states" including Alaska, prior to execution of a contract or, if approved, before commencement of contract performance in Alaska.

**GENERAL LIABILITY:** The Contractor will purchase and maintain, in force, during the life of this contract such general liability insurance as will protect the Owner and the Contractor against losses which may result from claims for damages for bodily injury, including accidental death, as well as from claims for property damages which may arise from any operations under this contract whether such operations be those of the Contractor, a subcontractor or anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them.

Commercial General Liability	Minimum Limits				
Products/Completed Operations	\$2,000,000				
Personal & Advertising Injury	\$1,000,000				
Each Occurrence	\$1,000,000				
General Aggregate	\$2,000,000				
Medical Payments	\$5,000				
Commercial Auto Liability	Minimum Limits				
Combined single limit (Bodily Injury and Property	\$1,000,000				
Damage)					
Including all owned, hired, and non-owned					
Workers Compensation and Employers Liability	Minimum Limits				
Per Alaska statute	\$500,000				
Errors and Omissions	Minimum Limits				
Professional Liability	limits not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and				
(Not required unless limits appear in space provided)	\$2,000,000 aggregate.				
<u>Umbrella Liability</u>	Minimum Limits				
(Not required unless limits appear in space provided)					
\$S.I.R.					

Each insurance policy required by this section will require the insurer to give advance notice to the MOA/Contract Administrator prior to the cancellation of the policy. IF the insurer does not notify the MOA upon policy cancellation, it will be the Contractor's responsibility to notify the MOA of such cancellation.

#### **COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS**

The Contractor will observe and abide by all applicable laws, regulations, ordinances and other rules of the State of Alaska and/or any political subdivisions thereof, or any other duly constituted public authority wherein work is done or services performed, and further agrees to indemnify and save the Municipality of Anchorage harmless from any and all liability or penalty which may be imposed or asserted by reason of the Contractor's failure or alleged failure to observe and abide thereby.

(Remainder of Page Initially left Blank)



## **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) will be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certific	ate noider in fied of Such endorsement(s	·)·						
PRODUCER CONTACT NAME:								
				PHONE FAX (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C,				
				E-MAIL				
				ADDRESS:				
				_	INSURE	R(S) AFFORDIN	G COVERAGE	NAIC#
				INSURER A				
INSURED				INSURER B				
				INSURER C				
				INSURER D :				
				INSURER E :				
				INSURER F:				
THIS IS	TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INS	JRAN	CE LISTED BELOW HAY	/E BEEN IS	SUED TO TH	E INSURED I	NAMED ABOVE FOR THE F	POLICY PERIOD
	TED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREME							
	ICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN							
	SIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES			BEEN REDU				
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE INSE	L SUBF	POLICYNUMBE	:R	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
	GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$
							(======	\$
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						, ,	
								\$
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$
	POLICY PRO LOC							\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$
	ANY AUTO						,	\$
	ALL SCHEDULE						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	OWNED D AUTOS NON-						PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$
	HIRED AUTOS OWNED AUTOS						(Fer accident)	
	AUTOS							\$
	UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-						AGGREGATE	\$
	DED RETENTION\$							\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION						WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							\$
	7.11							
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?							\$
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							
DECODINE	011 05 0555 4 TIONS // 00 4 TIONS ///5/110/ 50 //4/		20.404.4.111111.0					
	ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attac						workers componenties o	antain a
	Municipality of Anchorage is an additional in				icies. Ali polic	ies, including	workers compensation, c	ontain a
WAIVER OF SUBROGATION against the Municipality, except Professional Liability, .								
2. CANCELLATION: "Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, notice will be delivered in accordance								
with the Policy Provisions."								
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION								
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED						CANCELLED		
							THEREOF, NOTICE WILL B	
				IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
				Authorized Representative				
·								

#### **Specifications**

#### 1.0 Overview

PTD is soliciting proposals from qualified and established organizations for air monitoring to identify and evaluate the respiratory hazards in the workplace. This evaluation shall include a reasonable estimate of employee exposure to respiratory hazard(s). Example: employees are exposed to airborne particulates from aggregate, consisting of sand and gravel used for sanding winter roads while operating bus routes.

The intent of this RFQ is to select one contractor to provide employee air monitoring over a 3-day period while MOA roads are being swept.

- A. The proposer will demonstrate their ability to fulfill the requirements in the RFQ with a fixed price.
- B. The Proposer must demonstrate their ability to manage the testing requirements outlined in the RFQ.
- C. The contract term awarded will be for 3-days of testing.

#### 2.0 Scope of Services

The following field sampling shall be performed by a qualified environmental professional as defined by the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC), in general accordance with the ADEC's Field Sampling Guidance (current version), and OSHE requirements as described in 29 CFR 1910.1001 and 29 CFR 1910.1053.

Sampling will occur over a period of three consecutive days during the street sweeping on the MOA roadways (usually around first couple weeks of May). Low-flow air sample pumps, calibrated to a flow rate of 2 liters per minute will be utilized. Low-flow air sample pumps calibrated to a flow rate of 1.7 liters per minute shall be utilized for the collection of respirable crystalline silica samples in 37 mm membrane cassettes with 5.0-micron PVC filters preceded by 10 mm nylon Dorr Oliver cyclone units. Sample pumps will be calibrated before and after use with a representative filter cassette installed between the pump and the calibration device. Samples will be collected from within the "breathing zone" of the employee (i.e., attached to, or near the collar of lapel near the worker's face).

During each day of sampling, 7 silica sample pumps will be deployed prior to the start of each shift, with one pump each being worn by the drivers of seven buses. The sample pumps will be rotated each day such that 10 percent of the total population of drivers

will wear a sample pump for one full 8-hour shift on one day. These drivers shall be spread across a minimum of 10 percent of total routes (2 routes).

Additionally, on each of the three-day sampling period for the bus drivers, one respirable silica pump will be placed at both the entrance and exit of the Municipal Bus Barn, located at 3555 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue. These sampling pumps will remain at these locations for a full 8-hour shift during each day and the sampling media will be located within the breathing zone, three to five feet above the ground surface. In total, three samples for respirable silica will be collected from within the bus barn over the course of the sampling period.

#### 2.1 Testing and Reporting

The collected sampling shall be sent to a laboratory in a rigid container with sufficient packaging material to prevent dislodging the collected fibers. Packing material that has a high electrostatic charge on its surface (e.g., expanded polystyrene) shall not be used because such material can cause loss of fibers to the sides of the cassette. Total respirable crystalline silica samples will be analyzed for total/respirable crystalline silica by NIOSH 7500.

Sample results for respirable crystalline silica will be compared to an action level of 25 micrograms per cubic meter ( $\mu g/m3$ ) as a TWA, and a PEL of 59  $\mu g/m3$  as a TWA. After completion of the above-described activities, a summary report detailing the field activities, describing the results of laboratory samples, and providing any necessary recommendations for required additional steps shall be given to the Municipality of Anchorage's Public Transportation Department within 2 weeks or no later than June 16, 2023.

#### 3.0 Coordination

Contact the following Municipality of Anchorage personnel to coordinate Monitoring and Final Report delivery:

Matthew Martino: <u>matthew.martino@anchorageak.gov</u>

Wes Renfrew: wesley.renfrew@anchorageak.gov